
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

21 September  2018 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, 

Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend an Extraordinary meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL on MONDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.00 
a.m or at the conclusion of the first Extraordinary meeting (which commences at 9.30am) 
whichever is the later. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Pilot Scheme 

Submission 2019/20  
 1 - 52 

 To seek consent to the submission of the one year business rates 
retention pilot to the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government by 25th September 2018. 

 

   
 

  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you 
[...]
rom Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 
  

 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 24 September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director 
 

 
Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Pilot Scheme  

Submission 2019/20 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
 
1.1 The report seeks consent to the submission of the 1 year business rates retention pilot 

to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) by 25th  September 2018 in the form as outlined in this report. 
 

1.2 This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the local authority. 

  
1.3 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) report and 

relevant prospectus documents produced by MHCLG are attached at Appendices 1 
to 4.   

  
2. Recommendation(s): 
  
2.1 That Cabinet consent to the submission of the Bid as outlined in this report with the 

additional funds to be apportioned as per paragraph 3.16 of the report, including 
acceptance to any minor changes by the S151 Officer which do not alter the 
substantial meaning. 

  
 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2.2    A successful bid could see significant additional resources becoming available for the    

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area for investment in high priority areas and in 
supporting economic development. 

  
3. Background 

  
3.1 In July 2018 the Government published an invitation to local authorities to pilot 75% 

business rates retention in 2019 to 2020. 
  
3.2 Proposals have to be submitted by 25th September 2018 and the s.151 officer of each 

authority will need to sign off the proposal before its submission. 
  
3.3. Due to the timeframes set out by MHCLG the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough bid 

needs to be submitted before the CPCA Board can meet to give its approval and if the 
Board does not agree to ratify the submitted bid it will be withdrawn. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.4 Over the last two years, the Government launched 15 pilots of 100% business rates 
retention. The first wave were granted to five areas with ratified devolution deals, the 
second
[...]
 pilots for 2019/20 will be expected to forego Revenue Support 

Grant (RSG) and Rural Services Grant. The value of the grant foregone will be taken 
into account in setting revised tariffs and top-ups, which will be used to ensure that the 
changes are cost neutral, except for the value of any growth retained and the removal 
of the levy on growth. 

  
3.12 It is expected that successful applications will be announced before or alongside the 

publication of the draft local government finance settlement. 
  
3.13 The 2019/20 pilot programmes will last for one year only at which point they will  be 

replaced with the new national scheme. 
  
3.14 Independent modelling of the financial benefits, carried out by Pixel, predict that the 

benefits of a pilot to the Combined Authority area would be an additional £20m being 
retained locally.  

  
3.15 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area submission includes the seven 

constituent councils to the CPCA with Cambridgeshrie County Council being the lead 
authority.  The Lead Authority would be responsible for adminsitering the scheme. 

  
3.16 The principles set out in the pilot submission are that additional funds retained by the 

local area will be apportioned as follows: 
 

Page 2



 If any local authority is worse off as a result of being in the pilot, they will 
receive funding to put them back to the level they would have been in had they 
not participated in the pilot (an internal no-detriment clause) underwritten by 
the Combined Authority. 

 Pre-approved costs related to the running of the pool/pilot will be retained by 
the lead authority. 

 10% (c. £2m) of the remaining funds will create a Business Growth Fund, held 
by the Combined Authority to promote further growth across the area. 

 10% (c. £2m) will be split between the two Social Care Authorities 
(Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council) in 
recognition that the costs of growth fall disproportionately on these authorities. 

 The remaining 80% (c. £16m) will be distributed per capita across all 
constituent authorities (Peterborough’s population is counted twice to take 
account of its upper and lower tier responsibilities). 

  
3.17 Given the strategic role of the Combined Authority, which covers the whole of the pilot 

geography, and the close alignment between the Business Growth Fund’s aims and 
those of the Combined Authority and its Business Board this fund will be held and 
administered by the Combined Authority with projects seeking funding following the 
assurance and governance frameworks already in place within the Combined 
Authority. 

  
3.18 As part of the bid it is required to set out what, if any, pooling arrangements are 

desired were a pilot not awarded. Based on modelling of the area’s business rates 
top-ups and tariffs there is no benefit to creating a whole area business rates pool 
thus there will be no business rates pool created if the bid is not successful in 
securing a pilot. 

  
4. Considerations 
  
4.1. Appended to this report is the report to be considered by the CPCA on 26 September 

2018 (Appendix 1). The constituent councils are individually required to give consent 
in respect of the submission of the Bid. 

  
4.2 An alternative proposal was tabled by the Leader of South Cambridgeshire District 

Council on Friday 14th September 2018 to the Mayor and other board members of 
the CPCA to address inconsistencies and unfairness in the current proposal.  The 
proposal was that 90% of the Business rates be allocated to each of the constituent 
councils to the CPCA on a per capita basis (population). The remaining 10% to be 
shared on the same basis between Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council. 

  
4.3 The Leader gave the reasons for the alternative proposal as follows: 
  

   It was unclear why the CPCA should benefit from the bid. 
 

   Districts which collect the Business Rates are entirely responsible for 
delivering the growth which is responsible for this pot of money increasing. 
 

   By investing in District Councils to deliver high quality growth and exemplar 
place making we are actually investing in preventive work which will greatly 
reduce the burden on the crisis, demand driven County Council and 
Peterborough Council. 

  
4.4. The Leader’s proposal was not supported by the majority of board members and 

requires the unanimous support of all constituent authorities to proceed. 
  

Page 3



4.5 The CPCA, to try and reach consensus, has offered to underwrite a “no detriment” 
clause to the constituent authorities, prior to any distribution if the bid as outlined in 
3.16 is supported by all constituent authorities. 

  
5. Options 
  
5.1. There are very tight timescales for the achievement of consent for this Bid with the 

application to be submitted to MHCLG by Tuesday 25th September. 
  
5.2 The Council could decide not to support the bid in its current format.  
  
6. Implications 
  
6.1. There are no direct impacts to the Council in respect of granting this consent. The 

Bid requires evidence “that each local authority in the proposed pool fully supports 
the application and the proposed pooling arrangements.”  Therefore if the Cabinet 
and all constituent councils do not consent to the bid application as per the terms set 
out in 3.16 of the report, the bid will not be submitted. 

  
7. Timetable  
  
7.1 Constituent Councils have to give consent for the Bid so it can be submitted by 

Tuesday 25th September. 
  
7.2 It is expected that successful applications will be announced before or alongside 

the publication of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 
  
8. Call in and Urgency 
  
8.1 Scrutiny and Overview Procedure Rule 12.19 provides that the call-in procedure 

shall not apply where the decision being taken by the executive decision taker is 
urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in 
process w
[...]
 in carrying out this assessment 
from the authorities submitting the proposal and from other persons and bodies 
that it deems appropriate. 
 

5.6 Where information is not available the government reserves the right to make 
assumptions and estimates as it sees fit. 

  

Page 35



14 

Section 6 – Submission of proposals  

6.1 Any proposals for new pilots must be received by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by the deadline at midnight on 25 
September 2018. The Secretary of State may publish proposals in the Libraries 
of Parliament. 
 

6.2 Proposals should be submitted to: 

Local Government Finance Reform Team 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
Westminster 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
Email: Businessratespilots@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 36

mailto:Businessratespilots@communities.gsi.gov.uk


15 

Section 7 – Conditions   

7.1 In designating a pool for 2019/20, the department will attach conditions to the 
designation in accordance with paragraph 35(1) of Schedule 7B to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. The department will appoint a lead authority to 
exercise the functions specified in other conditions attached to the designation, 
taking into consideration the suggestion made in the pool’s application as stated 
at 5.5. above, and will require the authorities to take the steps set out in its 
application in the event that the pool is dissolved, as suggested at 5.2(f) above.  
 

7.2 It also reserves the right to attach such other conditions as it sees fit, in 
accordance with paragraph 35(2) of Schedule 7B. If the department attaches 
conditions these are likely to be around the publication of information by the lead 
authority in the interests of transparency.  
 

7.3 The department also reserves the right to modify, add or remove conditions at 
any point in the future, as becomes necessary. 
 

7.4 The 2019/20 pilot programme will last for one year only in preparation 
[...]
 the 
instructions we have been 
given in your application. 

2. If the application states 
you would like to change BR 

pools, we will change 
membership of each pool. 

3. If the application states 
you wish to remain part of 

your current BR pool, we will 
leave the pool as it stands. 

P
age 42



SCENARIO                                                               RESULT OF PILOT BID                  POOLING OUTCOME 
 

You are not currently in a BR 
pool, but are applying to 

become a pilot as part of an 
existing pool... 

If your pilot bid is successful... 

1. The existing BR pool would 
be revoked and redesignated 

as a pilot, with you included in 
the pilot pool. 

If your pilot bid is 
unsuccessful... 

1. We will follow the 
instructions we have been 
given in your application. 

2. If all LAs in the BR pool have 
given their acceptance to 

extend their pool to include 
your authority, we will change 

the pool membership. 

P
age 43



SCENARIO                                                               RESULT OF PILOT BID                  POOLING OUTCOME 
 

 

You are not currently in a 
BR pool, but are applying 
to become a pilot as part 

of a new pool... 

If your pilot bid is 
successful... 

1. We will invoke this new 
pool and set it up as a 

pilot. 

If your pilot bid is 
unsuccessful... 

1. We will follow the 
instructions we have been 
given in your application. 

2. If all LAs have said they 
would still like to pool, we 

will invoke a new pool. 

P
age 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Pilot Scheme Submission 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Report to CPCA
	Appendix 2 - BRR Pilots 19-20 Prospectus
	Section 1 – The purpose of these invitations
	Background to current business rates pilots

	Section 2 – The invitation to authorities to pilot
	Terms of the invitation
	Response to the invitation

	Section 3 – The criteria for b

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 24 September 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader) 
 Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Environmental Health and Licensing 
 Philippa Hart Customer Services and Business Improvement 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Planning 
 Hazel Smith Housing 
 John Williams Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, 
Heather Williams and Henry Batchelor were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Tnere were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. CONSTITUENT COUNCIL CONSENT FOR BUSINESS RATES PILOT SCHEME 

SUBMISSION 2019/20 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking consent to the one-year business rates retention 

pilot being submitted to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) by 25 September 2018. 
 
The Leader summarised the circumstances leading up to the report, including the 
proposals put forward by the Mayor of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, and by South Cambridgeshire District Council. The one 
constituting the current bid had been promoted by the County Council, and was outlined 
in paragraph 3.16 of the report from the Executive Director.  The Leader had received 
legal feedback suggesting that any bid not including the Combined Authority was 
unlikely to be successful. She asked Cabinet to be pragmatic and to recognise that the 
estimated £2 million being proposed for distribution to Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council regarding social care would, ultimately, benefit the 
residents of South Cambridgeshire.  
 
Councillor Philippa Hart expressed disappointment with the need to make a decision 
quickly without much time to consider the issues. She pointed out that the Combined 
Authority was not responsible for collecting Business Rates.  
 



Cabinet Monday, 24 September 2018 

The Leader said the Combined Authority must not underestimate the importance of 
preventative measures taken by district councils in an effort to mitigate the burden on 
social care budgets.   
 
Councillor Sue Ellington said it was essential to agree population figures for South 
Cambridgeshire to ensure that the ‘per capita’ distribution of funds was fair and 
equitable. She added that South Cambridgeshire was a growth area, and that there 
seemed to be a delay in government statistics being updated to reflect that growth. 
 
Cabinet 
 

1. Agreed to the submission of the Bid as outlined, with the additional funds to be 
apportioned in accordance with the principles set out in the pilot submission, 
namely that additional funds retained by the local area will be apportioned as 
follows: 

 

 If any local authority is worse off as a result of being in the pilot, they will 
receive funding to put them back to the level they would have been in had 
they not participated in the pilot (an internal no-detriment clause) underwritten 
by the Combined Authority; 

 Pre-approved costs related to the running of the pool/pilot will be retained 
by the lead authority; 

 10% (about £2 million) of the remaining funds will create a Business 
Growth Fund, held by the Combined Authority to promote further growth 
across the area; 

 10% (about £2 million) will be split between the two Social Care 
Authorities (Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council) 
in recognition that the costs of growth fall disproportionately on these 
authorities; 

 The remaining 80% ( about £16 million) will be distributed per capita 
across all constituent authorities (Peterborough’s population is counted twice 
to take account of its upper and lower tier responsibilities); and 

 
2. Authorised the Section 151 officer to make any minor 

amendments that do not affect the substantive meaning of the bid. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.25 

a.m. 
 

 


